

No. 12-656

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.; ALLEGIANT AIR, LLC;
AND SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Benjamin G. Robbins

Counsel of Record

Martin J. Newhouse, President
New England Legal Foundation

150 Lincoln Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02111-2504

Tel.: (617) 695-3660

benrobbins@nelfonline.org

December 20, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT A CONTENT-BASED REGULATION OF PROTECTED SPEECH CONCERNING ECONOMIC ACTIVITY SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT, AND CANNOT SURVIVE SUCH SCRUTINY WHEN IT LACKS A NEUTRAL JUSTIFICATION.	6
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD ALSO BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT THE SAME REGULATION CANNOT SURVIVE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT BURDENS SPEECH THAT IS UNRELATED TO THE GOVERNMENT'S PURPOSE OF PREVENTING COMMERCIAL HARM.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus. Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	13
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966)	10
<i>Sorrell v. IMS</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spirit Airlines v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8, 11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	10
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio State</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	7-8

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 41712(a).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

75 Fed. Reg. 32,318 (June 8, 2010).....7, 8, 11

76 Fed. Reg. 23,110 (Apr. 25, 2011).....7, 9, 10

Office of Aviation Enforcement and
Proceedings, DOT, Answers to
Frequently Asked Questions
(Oct. 19, 2011).....9
